

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Attorney General of Alabama*

Edmund G. LaCour Jr. (AL Bar No. 9182-U81L)  
*Solicitor General*

Thomas A. Wilson (AL Bar No. 1494-D25C)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

STATE OF ALABAMA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
Telephone: (334) 242-7300  
Fax: (334) 353-8400  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov  
Thomas.Wilson@AlabamaAG.gov

*Counsel for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor  
State of Alabama*

*[additional counsel listed on  
signature page]*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
EUGENE DIVISION**

**KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,**  
Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,**  
Defendants.

Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA

**MOTION FOR LIMITED  
INTERVENTION AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT BY  
PROPOSED DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS STATES OF  
ALABAMA, ALASKA,  
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,  
INDIANA, LOUISIANA,  
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH  
DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,  
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA.**

**REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED  
RULING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....ii

**LOCAL RULE 7-1(a) CERTIFICATION** ..... 1

**MOTION**..... 1

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 2

**BACKGROUND** ..... 5

**I. The *Juliana* Litigation** ..... 5

**II. The Federal Government’s Collusive Litigation Strategy and That Strategy’s Likelihood Here** ..... 7

**III. The Intervening States and Their Interests in This Case**..... 9

**ARGUMENT** ..... 12

**I. The States Are Entitled to Limited Intervention as a Matter Of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2)** ..... 12

**A. The Motion Is Timely**..... 13

**B. The States Have Significant Interests in This Litigation** ..... 14

**C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge Threatens to Impair the States’ Interests**..... 15

**D. The Federal Government Will Not Adequately Represent the Interests of the States**..... 16

**II. In the Alternative, This Court Should Grant the States Limited Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b)** ..... 18

**CONCLUSION** ..... 19

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) ..... 10

*Arakaki v. Cayetano*,  
324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 13, 16, 17

*Becerra v. Mayor & City Council Baltimore*,  
No. 20-454, 2021 WL 1951787 (U.S. May 17, 2021) ..... 8, 9

*Brumfield v. Dodd*,  
749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States*,  
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 16

*Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n*,  
647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 16

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 4, 7, 8, 15

*Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.*,  
503 U.S. 115 (1992) ..... 6

*Cook Cty., Ill. v. Wolf*,  
No. 20-3150 (7th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021) ..... 7

*Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) ..... 7

*In re United States*,  
884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 5

*Juliana v. United States*,  
47 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... passim

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6, 7

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar*,  
392 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Md. 2019)..... 9

*Missouri v. Illinois*,  
180 U.S. 208 (1901) ..... 11, 15

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 18

*San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 3

*Smith v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg*,  
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972) ..... 16

*United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Or.*,  
139 S. Ct. 1 (2018)..... 5

*Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 12, 15

*Wolf v. Cook Cty., Ill.*,  
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020) ..... 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 ..... 12, 14, 15, 18

**Regulations**

84 C.F.R. § 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) ..... 7

86 C.F.R. § 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021) ..... 17

86 C.F.R. § 7041 (January 20, 2021) ..... 9

86 C.F.R. § 7619 (January 27, 2021) ..... 9
